REINSW COMMERCIAL LEASE

| This lease is | made in duplicate on | | , |
|---|--|--|---|
| at Sydney | | in the State of N | ew South Wales. |
| PARTIES | Between Frank Petrac | cic Lifetime Super Fund CT Pty Ltd (ABN: 44 981 012 693) and Frank Petracic | Landlord |
| | | (Name, address, ABN and email address* (see note)) zabeth Hills, NSW 2171 | |
| | whose agent is | | Agent |
| | whose agent is | (Name, business address, ABN and email address* (see note)) | Agent |
| | and Aus Student Cent | ter Pty Ltd (ABN: 46 149 208 079) | Tenant |
| | 27 Senden Crescent, | (Name, business address, ABN and email address* (see note)) Cole-bee NSW 2761 | |
| | and | | Guarantor |
| | | (Name, business address, ABN and email address* (see note)) | |
| | * Note: By including your e | email address, you consent to service of any documents, including this agreement and any documents requ s agreement, by way of email. | ired to be served |
| | | | |
| PREMISES The Landlord | d leases the premises kr | nown as Suite 101/Level 4, 515 Kent Street, Sydney NSW 2000 | (address) |
| | | | (address) |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all | 46 the Landlord's Property. | (title refere | |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED | 46 the Landlord's Property. | (title refere | |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED | the Landlord's Property. | (title refere | nce) (Premises) |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT | the Landlord's Property. OUSE es must only be used as | (title refere | nce) (Premises) |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT | the Landlord's Property. USE s must only be used as therwise provided the re | Office (title refere | (Permitted Use). |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable | the Landlord's Property. USE es must only be used as therwise provided the rewise in advance by the Tena | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) th the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 ant on the 14th day of every month | (excl. GST) |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific | the Landlord's Property. USE es must only be used as therwise provided the rewise in advance by the Tena | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) th the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 eant on the 14th day of every month for manner as directed by the Landlord / Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as the commencing of the commencing date or as the commenc | (excl. GST) |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific | the Landlord's Property. DUSE es must only be used as etherwise provided the rewither in advance by the Tenal lord or Agent in the form es in writing to the Tenal | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 ant on the 14th day of every month n or manner as directed by the Landlord/Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. | (excl. GST) |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific TERM The term of | the Landlord's Property. DUSE The must only be used as stherwise provided the remainder or Agent in the form es in writing to the Tenation of this lease is 2 (two) years. | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) th the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 thant on the 14th day of every month the or manner as directed by the Landlord/Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as thant from time to time. | (excl. GST) |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific TERM The term of commencing | the Landlord's Property. DUSE es must only be used as otherwise provided the remainder of Agent in the formes in writing to the Tenal of this lease is 2 (two) years on 14 / 09 / 2022 | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 eant on the 14th day of every month for manner as directed by the Landlord/Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as the commencing of the commencing Date or as the commencing Date or as the commencing Date or as the commencing Date of the Commencing Date or as the commencing Date of the Commencing Date or as the commencing Date or | (excl. GST) |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific TERM The term of commencing | the Landlord's Property. DUSE The smust only be used as stherwise provided the remainder of Agent in the form es in writing to the Tenation of Agent in the Tenation of A | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) th the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 thant on the 14th day of every month for manner as directed by the Landlord/Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as thant from time to time. (Commencing Date) and ending on 13 / 09 / 2024 (Terminating Date). RANTEE (tick applicable box) | (Permitted Use). (excl. GST) / 09 / 2022 , he Landlord / |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific TERM The term of commencing SECURITY The Security | the Landlord's Property. DUSE The ses must only be used as stherwise provided the reservation with the in advance by the Tenal lord or Agent in the form the sin writing to the Tenal sthis lease is 2 (two) years on 14 / 09 / 2022 DEPOSIT/BANK GUAR y Deposit or Bank Guara | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) the the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 ant on the 14th day of every month nor manner as directed by the Landlord/Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as the continue to time. (Commencing Date) and ending on 13 / 09 / 2024 (Terminating Date). RANTEE (tick applicable box) antee is for an amount equal to \$13,750.00 (thirteen thousand seven hundred and fifty do | (Permitted Use). (excl. GST) / 09 / 2022 , he Landlord / |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific TERM The term of commencing SECURITY The Security | the Landlord's Property. DUSE The ses must only be used as stherwise provided the reservation with the in advance by the Tenal lord or Agent in the form the sin writing to the Tenal sthis lease is 2 (two) years on 14 / 09 / 2022 DEPOSIT/BANK GUAR y Deposit or Bank Guara | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) th the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 thant on the 14th day of every month for manner as directed by the Landlord/Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as thant from time to time. (Commencing Date) and ending on 13 / 09 / 2024 (Terminating Date). RANTEE (tick applicable box) | (Permitted Use). (excl. GST) / 09 / 2022 , he Landlord / |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific TERM The term of commencing SECURITY The Security and as refer | the Landlord's Property. DUSE Ses must only be used as stherwise provided the remainder of Agent in the form es in writing to the Tena on 14 / 09 / 2022 DEPOSIT / BANK GUAR y Deposit or Bank Guara rred to in clause 36 | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) the the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 ant on the 14th day of every month nor manner as directed by the Landlord/Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as the continue to time. (Commencing Date) and ending on 13 / 09 / 2024 (Terminating Date). RANTEE (tick applicable box) antee is for an amount equal to \$13,750.00 (thirteen thousand seven hundred and fifty do | (Permitted Use). (excl. GST) / 09 / 2022 , he Landlord / |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific TERM The term of commencing SECURITY The Security and as refer | the Landlord's Property. DUSE Ses must only be used as stherwise provided the remainder of Agent in the form es in writing to the Tena on 14 / 09 / 2022 DEPOSIT / BANK GUAR y Deposit or Bank Guara rred to in clause 36 | Office ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) the the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 than ton the 14th day of every month for manner as directed by the Landlord / Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as than the first instalment equal to \$13,750.00 (thirteen thousand seven hundred and fifty do for 37 (as applicable) | (Permitted Use). (excl. GST) / 09 / 2022 , he Landlord / |
| The Landlord 101/SP6724 including all PERMITTED The Premise RENT Except as o per annum and payable to the Landl Agent notific TERM The term of commencing SECURITY The Security and as refer OPTION Subject to cand | the Landlord's Property. DUSE Ses must only be used as stherwise provided the remainder of Agent in the form es in writing to the Tena on 14 / 09 / 2022 DEPOSIT / BANK GUAR y Deposit or Bank Guara rred to in clause 36 | ent is \$50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) In the first instalment equal to an amount of \$4,583.33 commencing on 26 In and on the 14th day of every month In or manner as directed by the Landlord/Agent on or before the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or a set of the Commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. In a commencing Date or as the ant from time to time. | (Permitted Use). (excl. GST) / 09 / 2022 , he Landlord / |

HOLDING OVER

If, following the Terminating Date, the Tenant remains in occupation of the Premises with the prior written consent of the Landlord, this lease will continue as a periodic lease from month to month at a rent determined in accordance with the rent review method specified in clause 27 or, if no rent review method is specified in clause 27, at a rent to which both parties agree. If no rent review method is specified in clause 27 and the parties are unable to agree on the rent, the rent will be determined in accordance with the rent review method in clause 27B.

| DocuSign | Envelope ID: 97DEEEE6-AA13-4DC0-A3FC-AB97187D87CC | |
|-------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| OUTGO | INGS Tick applicable box and specify percentage: | |
| The T | Tenant's percentage of outgoings to be paid in accordance with Clause 13(i) is | % |
| OR | | one of the second |
| The T | Tenant's percentage of any increases in outgoings to be paid in accordance with Clause 13(ii) is | % |
| INSURA The minin | mum amount of cover for public liability insurance referred to in clause 11(iv) at the Commencing Date is: 000,000 | |
| \$ | (specify other amount) (tick applicable amount) | |
| CONDIT The part the Con | TIONS ties agree to the conditions set out above and on the following pages and also to those conditions implied by Sections 84 and 8 <i>veyancing Act 1919</i> , which are not expressly negated or modified by this lease. | 5 of |
| | Note: It is advisable for the Tenant to insure the Tenant's own property | |

THE LANDLORD AGREES:

Security

1. To ensure that the external doors and windows contain locks and/or catches that are in working order.

Use of Premises

2. To allow the Tenant to use and occupy the Premises without unreasonable interference by the Landlord or their Agent.

Rates and Taxes

3. Unless billed directly to the Tenant by a relevant authority, to pay council, water and sewerage rates, land tax and other levies promptly.

Tax Invoices

4. To issue tax invoices (where applicable) showing the Tenant's name, the address of the Premises, the ABN of the Landlord, the amount payable, the period to which the amount relates, and other such requirements as determined by the Australian Taxation Office from time to time in relation to a valid tax invoice.

THE TENANT AGREES:

Rent

- 5. i To pay the rent on time by equal instalments in advance (and proportionately for any part of the instalment period) in the manner that the Landlord or Agent may direct from time to time. The Tenant must pay the rent without set-off, counterclaim, withholding or deduction.
 - To pay, on demand, interest at the rate of 8% per annum above the base lending rate from time to time of the Commonwealth Bank of Australia (or such other institution as the Landlord may reasonably nominate), compounding monthly on any money payable under this lease to the Landlord which is not received by the Landlord by the date required under this lease. Interest payable under this clause must be calculated from and including the date the outstanding payment was due to and including the date it is actually received by the Landlord.

Consents

6. To obtain, keep current and comply with at its own expense all necessary consents that may be required from local government or other authorities to carry on their proposed business at the Premises (being a business that falls within the Permitted Use).

Charges

7. To pay all charges for utilities, including without limitation gas, electricity, telecommunications, water usage and garbage or sanitary rates or charges (as applicable), relating to the Tenant's use and occupation of the Premises.

Care and Security of Premises

- 8. To take care of the Premises and to keep them in a clean and secure condition, and in particular:
 - To make no alterations or additions to the Premises, including the erection of any sign or antenna or the installation of an air-conditioning unit, solar panels or any mechanical services, without the prior written consent of the Landlord.
 - ii Not to do any decorating that involves marking, defacing or painting any part of the Premises, without the prior written consent of the Landlord.
 - iii Not to put anything down any sink, toilet or drain likely to cause obstruction or damage.
 - iv Not to keep animals on the Premises, without the prior written consent of the Landlord.
 - v To notify the Landlord promptly of any infectious disease and take all necessary steps and actions to keep the Premises free of any pest, insect or vermin.
 - vi To ensure that rubbish is not accumulated on the Premises and to remove all trade refuse regularly and in a manner acceptable to the Landlord, and to sort and deposit any refuse that is suitable for recycling in the correct recycling receptacles (if any) provided in the Building and/or on the Premises.
 - vii To notify the Landlord promptly of any loss, damage, accident or defect in or on the Premises as soon as the Tenant becomes aware of the issue.
 - viii To keep the Premises clean and tidy at all times. Unless clause 32 applies, if the Tenant engages an independent cleaning contractor to clean the Premises, it must provide details of such contractor to the Landlord or the Agent as required by the Landlord and/or the Agent.
 - ix Secure the Premises when they are unoccupied and comply with the Landlord's directions or instructions from time to time in relation to the security, fire, safety or related requirements and procedures of the Building.

- x To undertake any works in relation to the Premises as required by legislation from time to time, at the Tenant's cost and subject to the Landlord's prior written approval of such works (not to be unreasonably withheld), including but not limited to works on any external door or window and associated catch or locking mechanism.
- xi Except to the extent required for the Permitted Use stated on the front page of this lease, not bring onto, store, use, manufacture, produce or release any inflammable substance or dangerous substance onto the Premises or the land on which the Premises are situated.
- xii Must not do anything in or around the Premises or Building that may cause annoyance, nuisance, danger, damage, disturbance or offence to the occupiers or owners of any nearby premises or to the Landlord.

Permitted Use and Occupation

- 9. i To use the Premises only for the Permitted Use and not for any other purpose.
 - ii That it has independently satisfied itself that the Premises are suitable for the Permitted Use.
 - Not to sleep or permit anyone to sleep on the Premises unless the Premises or a portion of the Premises is zoned for residential use and the Landlord has given prior written consent.

Rules and Regulations

10. To ensure that the Tenant and the Tenant's employees, licensees, contractors and agents comply with any rules, regulations and by-laws applicable to the Premises and the Building (if any). Such rules, regulations and by-laws may be created, amended, supplemented or replaced from time to time by the Landlord (and, if the Premises form part of a strata scheme, by the owners corporation). This lease prevails to the extent that any such rule, regulation or by-law (other than any rule, regulation or by-law of a strata scheme) is inconsistent with the Tenant's rights and obligations under this lease.

Insurance

- 11. i To arrange and keep current all insurances required by law, including but not limited to workers compensation insurance (as applicable) in relation to the Premises.
 - ii To insure and keep insured all glass, windows and doors of the Premises for at least their full replacement value.
 - iii To arrange and keep current insurances in relation to the Tenant's business, including the Tenant's property and stock in or on the Premises.
 - To arrange and keep current public risk insurance covering liability in respect of personal injury, death, property damage, product liability and contractual liability arising from the occupation and/or use of the Premises by the Tenant for the minimum amount per occurrence as noted in this lease or such other reasonable amount notified by the Landlord to the Tenant from time to time.
 - v To pay any additional insurance premiums payable by the Landlord as a result of the Tenant's acts or omissions.
 - vi To ensure that all insurances effected under this clause are on terms and are provided by an insurer acceptable to the Landlord (acting reasonably) and which note the Landlord as an interested party.
 - vii To do nothing in or to the Premises or the Building or keep anything in the Premises or the Building that would or is likely to increase an insurance premium payable on the Premises or the Building except with the prior written consent of the Landlord.
 - viii To do nothing which is likely to prejudice, cancel or invalidate any insurance policy which the Tenant or the Landlord has in relation to the Premises or the Building and to promptly notify the Landlord of any circumstances which is likely to prejudice, cancel or invalidate any such insurance policy.

Risk and Indemnity

- 12. i To occupy and use the Premises at the Tenant's own risk.
 - ii To indemnify, and to keep indemnified, the Landlord against any claim, demand, remedy, suit, injury, damage, loss, cost and liability in respect of:
 - a any non-payment or delayed payment of rent;
 - b the loss of or damage to part or the whole of the Premises or the Building (or both);
 - c any person for the loss of or damage to their personal property; and
 - d any person for personal injury or death,
 - which occurs arising out of any breach or unlawful or negligent act or omission of the Tenant or the Tenant's employees, officers, agents, contractors or invitees.
 - iii In such circumstances the Tenant must meet all claims whether they are made directly against the Tenant or against the Landlord. Any resultant repairs to or works on the Premises or to any part of the Building must be carried out at the Tenant's cost by builders or contractors approved by the Landlord.
 - To the full extent permitted by law, the Tenant releases the Landlord, its employees, officers, agents and contractors and the Agent from all actions, suits, claims, remedies and demands of any kind and from all liability which may arise in relation to or in connection with any loss, damage, liability, cost, expenses, injury or death in, near or with respect to the Building or the Premises except to the extent it is caused by the Landlord's unlawful or negligent act or omission.

Outgoings

To reimburge the Landlerd immediately, upon the Landlerd providing a valid tax invoice to the Tenent, empurite equal to the Tenent's percentage of outgoings noted in this lease of any and all outgoings and expenses relating to the Premises, the Puilding and/or the land on which the Building is situated including, without limitation, local government rates, water and sewerage rates, land tax, owners corporation or strata levies and contributions, insurance premiums, garbage and waste disposal costs, car park levies, lift services (if applicable), maintenance, repairs and eleaning costs, security costs, management fees and expenses and such other outgoings (as applicable) relating to the Premises, the Building and/or the land on which the Building is situated. Land tax must be calculated on the

OR

To reimburse the Landlard immediately, upon the Landlard providing a valid tax invoice to the Tonant, for the percentage noted in this lease of all increases in any and all outgoings and expenses relating to the Premises, the Building and/or the lead on which the Building is situated including, without limitation, local government rates, water and sewerage rates, rand tax, owners corporation or strata levies and contributions, insurance premiums, garbage and waste disposal costs, car park levies, lift services (if applicable), maintenance, repairs and cleaning costs, security costs, management fees and expenses and such other outgoings (as applicable) relating to the

Commonoing Date. Land tax must be calculated on the basis that the land on which the Building is situated was the only land owned by the Landlerd.

AIR CONDITIONING

- 14. i If one or more air-conditioning units are installed in the Premises and exclusively services the Premises, the Tenant must ensure that they are regularly serviced and maintained (excluding repairs of a capital nature) at the Tenant's cost with a licensed contractor and, on request by the Landlord, the Tenant must supply the Landlord with a copy of service records and documentation (as applicable).
 - If the Landlord and Tenant agree that any air-conditioning unit that exclusively services the Premises is to be replaced, and the Premises form part of a strata scheme, the Tenant agrees that any proposed works (including removal of any existing air-conditioning unit) and specifications relating to the replacement air-conditioning unit must comply with relevant by-laws of the strata scheme, any applicable law or regulation and, where necessary, be approved by the owners corporation of such strata scheme.
 - iii The Landlord is responsible for any works of a capital nature relating to any air-conditioning unit that exclusively services the Premises, other than any such unit installed by or at the request of the Tenant or a predecessor in title of the Tenant.
- 15. The Landlord is under no obligation to remove, or carry out works not covered by clause 14iii in respect of, any air-conditioning unit installed in, or supplied to, the Premises and, if no air-conditioning unit exists at the Commencing Date, the Landlord is under no obligation to install any air-conditioning unit or other mechanical services.

BOTH PARTIES AGREE THAT:

Unforeseen Event

- 16. i This clause 16 applies if the whole or a substantial part of the Premises or the Building is destroyed or damaged so that the Premises are substantially unfit for use or are substantially inaccessible.
 - ii If the Premises or the Building (as the case may be) cannot be or are not (or is not) reinstated within a reasonable time, then each of the Landlord and Tenant have the right to terminate this lease on giving at least 5 Business Days' written notice to the other.
 - iii The Landlord will not be obligated to reinstate the Premises or the Building. However, for the period during which the Premises are substantially unfit for use or are substantially inaccessible, the rent and other money payable by the Tenant under this lease will abate in proportion with the reduction in usability or accessibility.
 - Despite anything in this clause 16 to the contrary, the Tenant will not be entitled to terminate this lease under clause 16ii or to abatement under clause 16ii if the destruction or damage was caused or contributed to by the neglect, breach, unlawful act or omission or negligence of the Tenant or the Tenant's employees, officers, agents, contractors or invitees or if any insurance policy does not apply as a result of the neglect, breach, unlawful act or omission or negligence of the Tenant or the Tenant's employees, officers, agents, contractors or invitees.

Inspections and Condition of Premises

17. The Landlord or Agent must inspect the Premises at the Commencing Date and at the end of this lease and take note of the condition of the Premises including the state of cleanliness, state of repair and working order of appliances and services. The Tenant accepts the condition of the Premises as at the Commencing Date. Subject to any contrary provision in this lease, the Landlord is not under any obligation to carry out any repairs, maintenance, additions or alterations. The Tenant must, at its cost, provide to the Landlord or Agent a completed condition report relating to the Premises prior to the Commencing Date if required to do so by the Landlord or Agent.

Repairs and Maintenance

- 18. i The Tenant must keep the Premises and the Landlord's Property in good repair and condition, and must repair any damage to the Premises or the Landlord's Property caused or contributed to by the neglect, breach or negligence of the Tenant or the Tenant's employees, officers, agents, contractors or invitees. Any repair or maintenance must be carried out at the cost of the Tenant in a proper and workmanlike manner by suitably licensed and appropriately insured contractors. The Tenant must maintain and keep in good repair and condition in the Premises any fire equipment and essential services equipment that is required from time to time by any relevant authority.
 - The Tenant must ensure that all necessary and required inspections relating to facilities in the Premises, including, but not limited to, air-conditioning systems, fire equipment, essential services equipment and lifts (as applicable), are undertaken at appropriate periodic intervals and that all associated certifications are issued. The Tenant must promptly provide to the Landlord a copy of any such certification
 - iii The Tenant must ensure that, at all times, the Tenant and the Tenant's employees, officers, agents, contractors and invitees comply with all laws, rules and regulations relating to the use or occupation of the Premises including all applicable work, health and safety legislation.
 - iv The Tenant is not responsible for repairing fair wear and tear or for any repair, replacement or maintenance to the extent that it is necessary as a result of fire, storm water, lightning, storm, flood, explosion, riot, civil commotion or terrorism, but except to the extent that any fair wear and tear is caused by or such repair, replacement or maintenance is rendered necessary by any particular use of, or neglect, breach, unlawful act or omission or negligence of, the Tenant or the Tenant's employees, officers, agents, contractors or invitees.
 - v The Tenant is not required to carry out or contribute to any costs or expenses of any works of a capital or structural nature except to the extent that the works are rendered necessary by any particular use of or damage by, or neglect, breach, unlawful act or omission or negligence of, the Tenant or the Tenant's employees, officers, agents, contractors or invitees.

Access

- 19. i The Landlord must respect the Tenant's right to privacy.
 - ii The Tenant must allow access to the Landlord or Agent:
 - a when it is reasonable that they or either of them should view the condition of the Premises or to enable them to comply with any law or requirement of any relevant authority, or to carry out any work to the Premises or any adjacent property of the Landlord by contractors authorised by the Landlord or Agent; or
 - b to erect 'to let' signs and to show the Premises to prospective tenants, on reasonable notice to the Tenant; or
 - c to erect 'for sale' signs and to show the Premises to prospective purchasers, on reasonable notice to the Tenant.
 - iii The Landlord must give the Tenant reasonable notice of the time and date for such access which is to be as convenient as possible for the parties.
 - iv The Landlord or Agent may have access to the Premises at any time on reasonable notice to the Tenant or without notice in the case of an emergency or to carry out urgent repairs.

v If normal trading hours apply to the Building, then the Tenant may not use the Premises outside such normal trading hours unless it complies, at the Tenant's cost, with the Landlord's requirements relating to security or use of facilities in the Building (if any). If required by the Landlord, the Tenant must pay the Landlord's costs in connection with the Tenant using the Premises outside the normal trading hours, including without limitation costs associated with any security or other personnel and costs associated with the use of facilities in the Building.

Costs, Disbursements and Expenses

- 20. i The Tenant must pay their own legal costs, disbursements and expenses and must pay the reasonable legal costs, disbursements and expenses of the Landlord in relation to the preparation, negotiation and execution of this lease.
 - ii The Tenant must pay the stamp duty and registration fees (if any) payable in connection with this lease.
 - The Tenant must pay all legal costs, disbursements and expenses of the Landlord in relation to any breach by the Tenant (including, without limit, in connection with any breaches set out in clause 28) and the exercise or proposed exercise of any right, power or remedy available to the Landlord.
 - iv The Tenant must pay the Landlord's costs, disbursements and expenses reasonably incurred by the Landlord in connection with a request by the Tenant for the Landlord's consent under this lease whether such consent is granted or not.
 - v By way of demand, the Landlord must provide the Tenant with a copy of any account presented to the Landlord in respect of any of the Landlord's costs, disbursements and expenses referred to in this clause (as may be applicable) and the Tenant must reimburse the Landlord such costs, disbursements and expenses within 14 days of the Tenant being provided with the Landlord's demand.

GST

21. In this clause 21, words or expressions which are defined in the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth) have the same meaning as given in that Act. Except to the extent that this lease expresses them to be inclusive of GST, any amounts, including rent and outgoings, referred to in this lease which are payable by the Tenant to the Landlord, or on behalf of the Landlord, under this lease, are exclusive of GST. If GST is imposed on any supply made to the Tenant under or in accordance with this lease then, unless it is expressed to be inclusive of GST, the amount the Tenant must pay for that supply is increased by the amount of that GST. The Landlord must provide to the Tenant a valid tax invoice in respect of the supply. If the rate of GST is increased or decreased, the parties agree that any amounts referred to in this lease that are expressed to be inclusive of GST must be varied accordingly.

Compliance with laws

- 22 i Subject to clause 22ii, each party must observe, as applicable to itself, all relevant laws, regulations, by-laws and other standards with respect to the Premises. The Landlord will not be obligated to observe a requirement under any such laws, regulations, by-laws or other standards to the extent that it applies in whole or in part as a result of any particular use of or damage by, or neglect, breach, unlawful act or omission or negligence of, the Tenant or the Tenant's employees, officers, agents, contractors or invitees.
 - The Tenant must ensure that it observes and complies with, at its cost, all relevant laws, regulations, notices, orders and requirements of any relevant authority, including all fire safety requirements applicable to the Premises. However, before complying with any such law, regulation, notice, order or requirement, the Tenant must obtain the Landlord's and/or the Agent's consent where such consent is required under this lease.

Notices

23. Any written notice required or authorised by this lease:

- Must be served on the Tenant personally, by pre-paid post to the Premises, by being left in the post box, if any, at the Premises or sent by email to the Tenant's email address stated in this lease or as otherwise notified in writing from time to time by the Tenant to the Landlord.
- ii Must be served on the Landlord or Agent personally, by pre-paid post to their address as shown in this lease or as notified in writing from time to time to the Tenant, by being left in the post box, if any, at that address or by email to the email address of the Landlord or Agent stated in this lease or as otherwise notified in writing from time to time by the Landlord or the Agent or Landlord's solicitor.
- iii Where it has been sent by pre-paid post, will be deemed to be served on the earlier of the day it is actually delivered or the 7th Business Day after posting.
- iv Where it has been sent by email, will be deemed to be served as soon as it is sent, unless the sender receives an automated message indicating that there was an error in the transmission of the email.
- v May take effect on any day of the month if it relates to the termination of a periodic lease provided it gives the required period of notice.

Mitigation

24. Where there has been a breach of any condition of this lease by a party, the other parties must take all reasonable steps to minimise any loss or damage which may be, or has been, incurred.

Disputes

25. In any dispute or proceedings between the parties, the parties must act reasonably and in good faith and without delay and make all admissions necessary to enable the real issues to be efficiently determined and resolved.

Renewal/Option

- 26. i The Tenant must give to the Landlord or the Agent notice in writing not more than 6 months and not less than 4 months prior to the expiration of the initial Term if the Tenant wishes to take a renewal of this lease for the further term stated on the front page of this lease (if any). Provided that the Tenant has given notice in accordance with this clause (time being of the essence), has duly and punctually paid the rent and has duly performed and observed on the Tenant's part all conditions and obligations contained in this lease up to the expiration of the initial Term, the Landlord will, at the cost of the Tenant, grant the Tenant the further term.
 - ii The starting rent for a further term is to be determined in accordance with the Rent Review Method specified in clause 27 and subject to clauses 27(ii) and 27(iii). If no choice is selected, then the starting rent must be determined in accordance with a CPI Review as calculated under clause 27B and subject to clauses 27(iii) and 27(iii).
 - iii A lease for any further term must be on the same terms as this lease (including any special conditions and variations to this lease which have become effective during the initial Term) except that the Commencing Date and Terminating Date must be replaced in accordance with the commencing date and terminating date of the further term, the rent from the commencing date of the further term must be the amount determined under clause 26(ii), the provisions relating to renewal/option (including this clause 26) are to be deleted in such a lease and the rent review methods and rent review dates for the further term must be as per the relevant methods and dates for any new lease as indicated in clause 27.

Rent Review

- 27. i Rent reviews must be conducted by the following methods (tick the applicable rent review method) on each of the following specified dates (tick applicable box for review dates) and if more than one method is selected then the greater amount must be the revised rent.
 - ii The parties agree that if the rent is not determined by a Rent Review Date, the Tenant must continue to pay the rent payable immediately before the Rent Review Date until the new rent is determined, with the new rent to apply from the relevant Rent Review Date. The Tenant must account in favour of the Landlord for any difference in rent from the relevant Rent Review Date to the date the new rent is determined in the manner directed by the Landlord or the Agent.
 - iii Despite any other provision in this lease, the rent from a Rent Review Date must not be less than the rent payable immediately prior to the relevant Rent Review Date.

| 27A Market Review |
|--|
| On each anniversary of the Commencing Date of this lease |
| If the option to renew is exercised, on the commencing date of the new lease |
| If the option to renew is exercised, on each anniversary of the commencing date of the new lease |
| The commencing date of any periodic lease from month to month |
| Other: |

- If this option is selected, then, at least 30 days before the relevant Rent Review Date, the Landlord may notify the other in writing that the rent is to be varied to an amount representing the Current Market Rent for the Premises.
- If the Landlord and the Tenant do not agree as to the Current Market Rent then such rent must be determined by the President of the Real Estate Institute of New South Wales or his/her appointee. The costs of such rental determination must be borne in equal shares by the parties unless otherwise agreed between the parties.
- Despite clauses 27A(i) and 27A(ii), the Landlord and Tenant may agree to a rent representing the Current Market Rent after the relevant Rent Review Date.
- iv A rent agreed or determined under this clause must not be less than the rent payable immediately before the relevant Rent Review Date and must apply from the relevant Rent Review Date.

27B CPI Review

On each anniversary of the Commencing Date of this lease

If the option to renew is exercised, on the commencing date of the new lease

If the option to renew is exercised, on each anniversary of the commencing date of the new lease

The commencing date of any periodic lease from month to month

Other:

If this option is selected or if, in relation to any date referred to in this clause 27 for which a review option may be selected (other than the commencing date of any periodic lease from month to month), no such selection is made, then on and from each relevant Rent Review Date, the revised rent payable under this lease must be determined in accordance with the following formula:

 $A = B \times C/D$

Where:

- A is the revised rent;
- B is the rent payable in the 12 month period immediately prior to the relevant Rent Review Date;
- C is the Consumer Price Index (Sydney All Groups) number last published immediately prior to the relevant Rent Review Date; and
- D is the Consumer Price Index (Sydney All Groups) number last published immediately prior to the date falling 12 months prior to the relevant Rent Review Date.

√ 27C Fixed Percentage

- On each anniversary of the Commencing Date of this lease
- ✓ If the option to renew is exercised, on the commencing date of the new lease
- 🗸 If the option to renew is exercised, on each anniversary of the commencing date of the new lease
- The commencing date of any periodic lease from month to month

Other:

If this option is selected, then the rent on and from each relevant Rent Review Date is calculated as follows:

 $R2 = R1 + (R1 \times FP)$

Where:

R2 is the rent payable on and from the relevant Rent Review Date;

R1 is the rent payable immediately before the relevant Rent Review Date; and

FP is the fixed percentage nominated for the Rent Review Date.

The fixed percentage (FP) is: 4% (four percent)

| الال | susign Envelope | e ID. 9/DEEE6-AA 13-4DC0-A3FC-AB9/10/D6/CC | | |
|------|---|--|--|--|
| | 27D Fixed Ar | mount | | |
| | On each anniversary of the Commencing Date of this lease | | | |
| | If the option to renew is exercised, on the commencing date of the new lease | | | |
| | If the option to renew is exercised, on each anniversary of the commencing date of the new lease | | | |
| | The commencing date of any periodic lease from month to month | | | |
| | Other: | | | |
| | If this option is selected, then the rent on and from the relevant Rent Review Date is calculated as follows: | | | |
| | X2 = X1 + FA | | | |
| | Where: | X2 is the rent payable on and from the relevant Rent Review Date; | | |
| | | X1 is the rent payable immediately before the relevant Rent Review Date; and | | |
| | | FA is the fixed amount nominated for the relevant Rent Review Date. | | |
| | The fixed amount (FA) is: | | | |
| Те | rmination | | | |

- 28. i If this lease has become a periodic lease from month to month, the Landlord or Tenant may terminate it by giving 1 months' written notice to the other party.
 - ii The Landlord will have the right to terminate this lease by written notice to the Tenant and re-enter the Premises or to continue this lease as a periodic lease from week to week:
 - a where the Landlord has given the Tenant a notice of breach and the Tenant has not remedied the breach within the period specified in the notice;
 - b where the Tenant has failed to pay rent for a period in excess of 14 days, whether formally demanded or not;
 - c where the Tenant has seriously or persistently breached any clause of this lease; or

- d to the extent permitted by law, upon the Tenant and/or Guarantor being declared bankrupt or insolvent according to the law or making any assignment for the benefit of creditors or taking the benefit of any Act now or hereafter to be in force for the relief of bankrupts or insolvents. (Section 85 (1) (d) of the *Conveyancing Act 1919*, as amended, is hereby varied accordingly.)
- If the Landlord intends to exercise its right to continue this lease as a periodic lease from week to week, it must serve the Tenant with a written notice stating the reason and informing the Tenant of the variation to this lease. Upon service of the notice, this lease must continue with all its conditions, except for the Term and holding over conditions, as a periodic lease from week to week, which may be terminated by 7 days' written notice from the Landlord or Tenant.
- iv The Landlord will have the right to re-enter the Premises without giving notice if there are reasonable grounds to believe the Premises have been abandoned.
- v Any action by the Landlord or the Tenant in accordance with clauses 28(ii), 28(iii), 28(iv) or (vi), will not affect any claim for damages in respect of a breach of a term or condition of this lease.
- Vi Upon termination or expiry of this lease, the Tenant must remove from the Premises all of the Tenant's Property, including removal and re-alteration of any additions and alterations made by the Tenant, except any item which the Landlord has notified the Tenant that it need not be removed. The Tenant must promptly make good any damage or defacement occasioned to any part of the Premises in the course of such removal and/or re-alteration, failing which the Landlord may, but is not obliged to, do any works as necessary to repair the damage or defacement and to restore and make good the Premises to a clean and tidy condition free from rubbish in accordance with this sub-clause and clause 28(vii), at the Tenant's expense.
- vii Upon the termination or expiry of this lease for any reason, the Tenant must promptly and peacefully give the Landlord vacant possession of the Premises in the condition it was in on the Commencing Date and in the state of repair required by this lease and must, at the same time, hand over all keys, security cards and passes for the Premises and/or the Building.

Termination Notice by Landlord

- 29. i If the Tenant receives from the Landlord or Agent a notice terminating this lease or a notice demanding immediate possession of the Premises in accordance with the terms of this lease, any acceptance of or demand for rent or money by the Landlord will not of itself be evidence of a new lease with the Tenant nor alter the legal effect of the notice.
 - Where the Tenant unlawfully remains in possession after termination of this lease, the Landlord will be entitled, in addition to any other claim, to payments equal to the rent as compensation for the Tenant's use and/or occupation of the Premises.

Redecoration

30. Regardless of the condition of the Premises on the Commencing Date or fair wear and tear, the Tenant must redecorate the Premises (including, without limitation, paint and re-carpet) during the last 3 months before the Terminating Date or, if earlier terminated, then before the Tenant vacates the Premises.

Parting With Possession

- 31. i The Tenant must not assign, sub-let, license or part with possession of the Premises or this lease or any part of the Premises or this lease except with the prior written consent of the Landlord (which must not be unreasonably withheld).
 - ii In seeking the Landlord's consent referred to in this clause, the Tenant must give the Landlord at least 28 days' prior written notice requesting such consent and the Tenant must pay the Landlord any reasonable costs incurred by the Landlord in considering and otherwise dealing with the Tenant's request, whether or not consent is given.
 - The Tenant must provide the Landlord with any information the Landlord requires about the financial standing, resources or business experience of the proposed tenant and any proposed guarantor.
 - The Tenant must ensure that the proposed tenant and proposed guarantor (if any) enter into a deed before this lease is assigned in a form reasonably required by the Landlord under which the proposed assignee covenants to perform all of the Tenant's obligations under this lease.
 - V If the Landlord requires, the Tenant must ensure that the proposed tenant procures a guarantor acceptable to the Landlord who must give similar guarantees and indemnities as set out in this lease.

000004827807

vi The Tenant must pay all stamp duty and other taxes in relation to any assignment, sublease or other dealing under this clause 31.

Cleaning

- 32 i If the Landlord engages cleaning contractors to clean the Premises, the Tenant must allow such persons to clean the Premises and the Tenant must pay the Landlord the sum demanded by the Landlord for such cleaning at the same time and in the same manner as rent is payable under this lease. Such sums may be recovered by the Landlord in the same manner as rent is recoverable.
 - ii The Landlord is not responsible to the Tenant for any loss or damage however occurring or caused by its cleaning contractors, or that contractor's employees, agents or sub-contractors.

Strata Title Conversion

33. The Landlord may register a strata plan, easements, covenants and other title dealings insofar as the same relates to the Building, or any part of it. If required by the Landlord, the Tenant must promptly provide its written consent to the strata plan, easements, covenants and other title dealings, in the form required by the Landlord, to the NSW Land Registry Services or any other relevant government authority. After registration of the strata plan, the Tenant must comply with any by-laws which are not inconsistent with the terms of this lease.

Work Health and Safety

- 34. i For the purposes of this clause 34, WHS Law means the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (NSW) and the Work Health and Safety Regulation 2011 (NSW).
 - The Tenant agrees and acknowledges that it has management and control of the Premises for the purposes of the WHS Law. The Tenant must comply with, and ensure that its employees, licensees, contractors and agents comply with, the WHS Law and any applicable codes of practice, and ensure that it has adequate systems in place to identify, minimise and control all hazards.
 - iii If any works on the Premises includes a 'construction project' (as defined in the WHS Law), the Tenant will have principal contractor obligations under the WHS Law in respect of the works, unless it validly appoints another person as principal contractor and authorises the person to have the necessary management and control of the Premises to perform their duties as principal contractor and to discharge the duties of a principal contractor including under Chapter 6 of the Work Health and Safety Regulation 2011 (NSW).
 - iv The Tenant must notify the Landlord within 3 Business Days of any:
 - a hazards or risks to the health and safety of persons using the Premises or the Landlord's Property
 - b hazards, risks or incidents causing any serious lost time injury or any injury where off site medical treatment is required;
 - c incident involving a near miss which, but for the near miss, could have caused any serious lost time injury or any injury where off site medical treatment is required; and
 - d notifiable incidents (as defined in the WHS Law).

Guarantor's Liability

35. In consideration of the Landlord leasing the Premises to the Tenant in accordance with this lease, the Guarantors for themselves and each of them and each of their executors and administrators unconditionally agree that they and each of them are (with the Tenant) jointly and severally liable to the Landlord for the payment of the rent and all other amounts payable by the Tenant under this lease, and also for the due performance and observance of all the terms and conditions on the part of the Tenant contained or implied in this lease. AND IT IS HEREBY EXPRESSLY AGREED AND DECLARED that the Landlord may grant to the Tenant any time or indulgence and may compound or compromise or release the Tenant without releasing or affecting the liability of the Guarantors. For clarity, in this clause 35, a reference to "this lease" includes any periodic lease and any lease for the further term stated on the front page of this lease (if any).

Security Tick applicable clause: clause 36 or 🗸 clause 37

- 36. i In this clause, "Bank Guarantee" means a guarantee given by an Australian bank acceptable to the Landlord (in its absolute discretion) that:
 - a is irrevocable, unconditional and has an expiry date falling not earlier than 6 months after the Terminating Date;
 - b is on terms that the Landlord accepts in its absolute discretion;
 - c requires the bank to pay on demand, whether by one or more requests, the amount equivalent to the amount stated on the front page of this lease under the heading "Security Deposit/Bank Guarantee";
 - d is drawn in favour of the Landlord to cover "all of the Tenant's obligations under the lease for the Premises and any associated documents"; and
 - e is not in an electronic or digital form.
 - ii On or before the Commencing Date, the Tenant must deliver the Bank Guarantee to the Landlord.
 - iii The Bank Guarantee is security for the Tenant's performance under this lease and, for the avoidance of doubt, the Landlord or Landlord's Agent may apply the Bank Guarantee to recover any costs or expenses incurred by the Landlord or its Agent in carrying out the Tenant's obligations which the Tenant has failed to carry out under this lease.
 - iv The Landlord may call on the Bank Guarantee at any time.
 - v The Tenant must not do anything which could prevent or delay payment by the bank to the Landlord under the Bank Guarantee.
 - vi If the Landlord calls on the Bank Guarantee, then the Tenant must deliver to the Landlord a replacement or additional Bank Guarantee so that the amount of the security held by the Landlord under this clause 36 is equal to the amount stated on the front page of this lease under the heading "Security Deposit/ Bank Guarantee".
 - vii The Landlord or the Landlord's Agent is under no obligation to return the Bank Guarantee to the Tenant until all the Tenant's obligations under this lease have been satisfied.
 - viii The Tenant must deliver the replacement Bank Guarantee or additional Bank Guarantee to the Landlord within 5 Business Days after the Landlord gives the Tenant a notice asking for it.
 - ix The Landlord's appropriation of an amount against the Bank Guarantee:
 - a does not constitute a waiver of a failure by the Tenant to fulfil its obligations; and
 - b does not prejudice any other remedy or right of the Landlord for that failure.
 - x If the Landlord sells, transfers or otherwise disposes of the Premises or the land on which the Building is situated, the Tenant must, within 10 Business Days after being requested by the Landlord or the Agent to do so, deliver to the Landlord a replacement Bank Guarantee for the amount equivalent to the amount stated on the front page of this lease under the heading "Security Deposit/Bank Guarantee" drawn in favour of the purchaser, transferee or disponee.

- xi The Lessee's obligations under this clause are essential terms of this lease.
- xii If in the Landlord's opinion, acting reasonably, the Tenant has satisfied all of its obligations under this lease then the Landlord must return the Bank Guarantee to the Tenant after the Terminating Date.
- 37. i As security for the performance and observance by the Tenant of the terms and conditions of this lease, the Tenant must pay on or before the Commencing Date in favour of the Landlord a security deposit for the amount stated on the front page of this lease under the heading "Security Deposit/Bank Guarantee" (Security Deposit). The Security Deposit must be paid to the Landlord's Agent or the Landlord's solicitor as directed by the Landlord. The Security Deposit must be held in trust for the exclusive benefit of the Landlord by either the Landlord's Agent or the Landlord's solicitor. All costs and fees relating to the trust account (if any) must be at the Tenant's cost. The Tenant is not entitled to any interest earned on the Security Deposit if the Landlord directs the Landlord's Agent or the Landlord's solicitor to invest the Security Deposit in an interest bearing account. Any interest earned on the Security Deposit will be the property of the Landlord.
 - The Landlord, the Landlord's Agent or the Landlord's solicitor is entitled to deduct from the Security Deposit an amount equal to any money due but unpaid for more than 14 days by the Tenant to the Landlord under this lease or to satisfy any other obligation of the Tenant which is not satisfied or outstanding during the Term or on determination of this lease (including, without limitation, any costs or expenses incurred by the Landlord or the Landlord's Agent in carrying out the Tenant's obligations which the Tenant has failed to carry out under this lease). If a deduction is made from the Security Deposit, the Tenant must replace the amount deducted within 5 Business Days of written request by the Landlord, the Landlord's Agent or the Landlord's solicitor so that, at all times throughout the Term, the Security Deposit is for the amount required to be provided as stated on the front page of this lease. The Landlord and the Landlord's Agent are under no obligation to return the Security Deposit to the Tenant until after the later of the Terminating Date and all the Tenant's obligations under this lease having been satisfied.

Essential Terms

38. The parties agree that clauses 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 32, 33, 36 and 37 are essential terms of this lease.

No Reliance

39. The Tenant acknowledges that, except as stated in this lease, it has not relied on any representations made by or on behalf of the Landlord or the Landlord's Agent in relation to the subject matter of this lease and that the Tenant has relied on its own independent legal, financial, taxation and other professional advice before entering into this lease.

Variation

40. This lease may not be varied or modified unless evidenced in writing and signed by the parties.

Severability

41. If any part of this lease is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, then it must be treated as excluded from this lease and the remainder of this lease will remain unaffected by such exclusion.

Entire Agreement

42. This lease is the entire agreement between the parties in respect of its subject matter and supersedes all previous communications and representations by or on behalf of the parties in respect of that subject matter.

Governing Law

43. This lease is governed by the laws of the State of New South Wales and each party irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in that State.

Definitions and Interpretation

- 44. i 'Agent' in context with 'Landlord' includes the Landlord's real estate agent or managing agent and any other person authorised to act on behalf of the Landlord.
 - ii 'Building' means the building in which the Premises are located.
 - iii 'Business Day' means a day which is not a Saturday or Sunday and which is not a public holiday or a bank holiday in New South Wales.
 - iv 'Current Market Rent' means the rent that would reasonably be expected to be paid for the Premises, as between a willing landlord and a willing tenant in an arm's length transaction (where the parties are each acting knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion), determined on an effective rent basis, having regard to the following matters:
 - a the provisions of this lease; and
 - b the rent that would reasonably be expected to be paid for the Premises if they were unoccupied and offered for renting for the same or a substantially similar use to which the Premises may be put under this lease, but does not take into account rent concessions and other benefits that are frequently or generally offered to prospective tenants of unoccupied commercial premises.
 - v 'Landlord' includes the heirs, executors, administrators and assigns of the Landlord and, where the context permits, includes the Landlord's Agent.
 - vi 'Landlord's Property' means all property owned by the Landlord in the Premises including but not limited to fixtures, fittings, plant, equipment, partitions, stock and other items in the Premises which are owned, hired or leased by the Landlord and which are not the Tenant's Property.
 - vii 'Tenant' includes the executors, administrators and permitted assigns of the Tenant.
 - viii 'Rent Review Date' means the relevant rent review date specified in clause 27.
 - ix 'Tenant's Property' means all fixtures, fittings, plant, equipment, partitions, stock and other items in the Premises which are owned, hired or leased by the Tenant and which are not the Landlord's Property.
 - x 'Term' means the term of this lease as stated on the front page of this lease, and includes any further terms granted in accordance with this lease.
 - xi Where the context permits, words expressed in the singular include the plural and vice versa and words referring to a person include a company.
 - xii Where two or more Tenants, Landlords or Guarantors are parties, the terms and conditions of this lease bind them jointly and severally and their obligations and liabilities under this lease are joint and several.
 - xiii Headings in bold have been inserted to assist the parties but they do not form part of this lease.
 - xiv "Including" and similar expressions are not words of limitation.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Special conditions forming part of this lease are to be signed by the parties and attached.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

- No sign, advertisement or notice must be inscribed or painted or affixed on any part of the outside or the inside of the Premises except of such colour, size and style and in such place upon or in the Building as are approved in writing by the Landlord. Upon request by the Tenant, interior signs on glass doors and on the directory tablets (as applicable) will be provided by the Landlord for the Tenant and at the Tenant's expense.
- 2. The Tenant must not obstruct any entrances or exits, driveways, lifts, passageways, halls, staircases or fire escapes in the Building (as the case may be) or use them or any part of them for any purpose other than for entering and exiting the Premises or the Building.
- 3. The Tenant must not obstruct or interfere with the rights of the Landlord or other tenants or occupiers in the Building or do anything that may cause annoyance, nuisance, danger, damage, disturbance or offence to other tenants or occupiers of the Building.
- 4. The Tenant must, at all times, comply with all applicable:
 - a regulations and directions of any public authority and with the terms of any insurance policy relating to the Building or its contents; and
 - b building regulations, guidelines and procedures including, without limitation, with respect to fire safety and emergency procedures.
- 5. The Tenant must not install or position any safe, heavy equipment or article in the Building without prior written consent of the Landlord. If the Landlord grants such consent, it may prescribe the maximum weight and the position in which the safe, equipment or article may be placed or secured, and may give directions and/or supervise the installation, positioning or securing of such safe, equipment or article at the Tenant's expense. The Tenant must make good, at the Tenant's expense, all damage caused to the Building or any part of it by the introduction, installation, presence or removal of any heavy equipment or article of which the Tenant has ownership, custody or control.
- 6. In the event of an emergency or other circumstance whereby any toilet or washroom on any floor of the Building are not available for use, the Landlord may temporarily withdraw the Tenant's right of exclusive use of any or all toilet or washroom facilities (if any) not affected by the emergency or circumstance, so as to ensure availability of these facilities to all occupants of the Building. No rental adjustment may be made in relation to this lease during such temporary arrangement.
- 7. The Tenant must give priority to passenger traffic if it uses any lift to transport any goods, equipment or furniture.

PLEASE READ THIS LEASE CAREFULLY BEFORE AND AFTER EXECUTION

We hereby enter into this lease and agree to all its conditions.

SIGNED BY THE LANDLORD - where the Landlord is an individual

| I agree to be legally bound by the term even if I sign this agreement electronic | • | even if I sign this agreement electronically. | | |
|---|-------------------------|---|---------------------------|--|
| Signature of Landlord / Authorised Representative Date | | Signature of Landlord / Authorised Representative | Date | |
| Frank Petracic | 01 November 2022 | | | |
| Name of Signatory (this must be state Frank Petracic | <i>d</i>) | Name of Signatory (this must be sta | ated) | |
| Authority of Signatory (delete whiche | ever is not applicable) | Authority of Signatory (delete which | chever is not applicable) | |
| Power of Attorney (attach a copy) | | Power of Attorney (attach a copy) | | |
| I agree to be legally bound by the term even if I sign this agreement electronic | | I agree to be legally bound by the te even if I sign this agreement electron | | |
| Signature of Witness Date | | Signature of Witness | Date | |
| | | | | |
| Name of Witness (this must be stated) | | Name of Witness (this must be stat | ed) | |
| | | | | |

| DocuSign Envelope ID: 97DEEEE6-AA13-4D0 | CO-A3FC-AB97187D87CC | | |
|--|--|---|----------------------|
| SIGNED BY THE LANDLORD - where the (to be signed by 2 directors, or 1 director and 1 set | Landlord is a corporation cretary, or sole director and so | on le secretary, or authorised officer or Attorney) | |
| I agree to be legally bound by the terms of | f this agreement even if I | sign this agreement electronically. | |
| EXECUTED for and on behalf of | en e | ACN | |
| pursuant to sections 127 and 128 of the C | Corporations Act 2001 (Ct | n): | |
| Signature of Director/Secretary/ Authorised Representative | Date | Signature of Director/Secretary/ Authorised Representative | Date |
| | 4 | | |
| Name of Signatory (this must be stated) | | Name of Signatory (this must be stated) | |
| Authority of Signatory (delete whichever | r is not applicable) | Authority of Signatory (delete whichever i | s not applicable) |
| Director/Secretary/Authorised Officer/A (attach a copy of Power of Attorney if ap | ttorney plicable) | Director/Secretary/Authorised Officer/At (attach a copy of Power of Attorney if app | |
| SIGNED BY THE TENANT – where the Te | enant is an individual | | |
| I agree to be legally bound by the terms o even if I sign this agreement electronically | f this agreement | I agree to be legally bound by the terms of even if I sign this agreement electronically. | this agreement |
| Signature of Tenant / Authorised Representative | Date | Signature of Tenant / Authorised Representative | Date |
| | | | |
| Name of Signatory (this must be stated) | | Name of Signatory (this must be stated) | |
| Authority of Signatory (delete whicheve | r is not applicable) | Authority of Signatory (delete whichever | is not applicable) |
| | і із пот арріісавіе) | Power of Attorney | з посарывалью, |
| Power of Attorney (attach a copy) | | (attach a copy) | |
| I agree to be legally bound by the terms of | | I agree to be legally bound by the terms of | this agreement |
| even if I sign this agreement electronically Signature of Witness | Date | even if I sign this agreement electronically Signature of Witness | Date |
| | | | |
| Name of Witness (this must be stated) | | Name of Witness (this must be stated) | |
| | | | |
| SIGNED BY THE TENANT - where the Te | | | |
| (to be signed by 2 directors, or 1 director and 1 set I agree to be legally bound by the terms of | | | |
| EXECUTED for and on behalf of Aus S | | | 079 |
| pursuant to sections 127 and 128 of the | Corporations Act 2001 (C | th); | |
| Signature of Director/Secretary/ Authorised Representative | Date | Signature of Director/Secretary/ Authorised Representative | Date |
| Docusigned by: Moliammad Alamin | 18-10-2022 | | |
| Name of Signatory (this must be stated) | | Name of Signatory (this must be stated) | |
| Mohammad Alamin | | | |
| Authority of Signatory (delete whicheve | | Authority of Signatory (delete whichever | |
| Director/Secretary/Authorised Officer/ (attach a copy of Power of Attorney if a | Attorney pplicable) | Director/Secretary/Authorised Officer/A (attach a copy of Power of Attorney if ap | ttorney plicable) |

DocuSign Envelope ID: 97DEEEE6-AA13-4DC0-A3FC-AB97187D87CC SIGNED BY THE GUARANTOR I agree to be legally bound by the terms of this agreement I agree to be legally bound by the terms of this agreement even if I sign this agreement electronically. even if I sign this agreement electronically. Signature of Guarantor / Signature of Guarantor/ Authorised Representative **Authorised Representative** Date Date Name of Signatory (this must be stated) Name of Signatory (this must be stated) Authority of Signatory (delete whichever is not applicable) Authority of Signatory (delete whichever is not applicable) Power of Attorney Power of Attorney (attach a copy) (attach a copy)

I agree to be legally bound by the terms of this agreement

Date

even if I sign this agreement electronically

Name of Witness (this must be stated)

Signature of Witness

I agree to be legally bound by the terms of this agreement

Date

even if I sign this agreement electronically

Name of Witness (this must be stated)

Signature of Witness

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Frank Petracic Lifetime Super Fund CT Pty Ltd ABN: 44 981 012 693

&

Aus Student Centre Pty Ltd ABN: 46 149 208 079

PREMISES:

SUITE 101 / LEVEL 4, 515 KENT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000

Redecoration

30. The Lessor may require the Lessee on expiry or sooner determination to remove any other additions to the existing fit out/inventory and leave the premises clean and free of rubbish with carpet commercially cleaned and walls patch painted only where required at the discretion of the Lessor.

| Signed by: | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Tenant | Landlord |
| Print Name: MOHAMMAD ALAMIN | Print Name: |
| Signed: | Print Name: Frank Petracio Signed: Frank Puraic 92582FF47A264D2 |
| Date: 14/09/2022 | Date: |